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webmaster@acwajpia.com
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Dear Board Members and Friends:

Welcome to the desert oasis of Southern California! We are back 
in Indian Wells at the Indian Wells Conference Center and Hyatt 
Grand Champions Resort for the fall 2010 conference. Thank you 
all for taking time during this busy holiday season to attend this 
vital statewide conference.

I am pleased to say that after many months of searching, plan-
ning, and renovating, the JPIA’s new office building is now ready 
for occupancy and that staff will be completing the move to the 
new office after conference. 

We have scheduled the Risk Management Subcommittee and Ex-
ecutive Committee meetings for Monday morning, followed by the 
Town Hall meeting in the afternoon. This meeting gives members 
an opportunity to have an open dialog with the JPIA staff and other 
members about any subject that they feel needs to be addressed. 
Our Board of Directors’ meeting will start at 3 p.m. At the conclu-
sion of the meeting we will have the Board of Directors’ reception 
which is being sponsored by Kronick, Moskovitz, Tiedemann & 
Girard; William Malone of WGM & Associates; Daley & Heft; 
LaMore, Brazier, Riddle & Giampaoli; and Cohen & Burge, LLP.

On Tuesday, we have three interesting and informative seminars 
scheduled for you. We hope you will take time to attend these 
worthwhile sessions.

We also have a booth at the exhibit hall starting with the recep-
tion on Tuesday evening and on Wednesday and Thursday. We 
hope that you will come by and see us there as well.

I am pleased to report that our organizational growth continues to 
be steady and stable. In the Liability Program, we have 285 mem-
bers with a total payroll of $445,964,312. We have 161 members in 
the Workers’ Compensation Program with a combined total payroll 
of $403,170,113. And the Property Program has 253 members with 
a collective $4 billion in total insurable values.

We continue to pursue new members. If you know of an agency 
that would benefit from being a member of our organization, please 
let us know.

If you have any suggestions on how we can improve the pro-
grams or organization, please let me know.

Sincerely,

E.G. “Jerry” Gladbach
Board President
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Indian Wells Conference Center
Adjacent to Hyatt Grand Champions Resort
44-600 Indian Wells Lane, Indian Wells, CA 92210 - (760) 341 1000

Monday — November 29, 2010
  9:00 a.m. – Risk Management Indian Wells
10:15 a.m. Subcommittee meeting Ballroom P

10:30 a.m. – Executive Committee meeting Indian Wells
11:45 a.m.  Ballroom P

  1:15 p.m. – Town Hall meeting Indian Wells
  2:30 p.m.  Ballroom J & K

  3:00 p.m. – Board of Directors’ meeting Indian Wells
  5:00 p.m.  Ballroom N O & P

  5:00 p.m. – Board of Directors’ Reception Verde Vista Terrace
  6:00 p.m.  and East Foyer

Tuesday — November 30, 2010
  8:30 a.m. – Where the Rubber Meets the Road — Indian Wells
10:30 a.m. How Agencies Implement Best Practices Ballroom O & P

10:45 a.m. – Don’t Get Caught In A Sandstorm ... Indian Wells
    noon Ten Ways to Avoid Being Sued (Maybe) Ballroom O & P

  1:30 p.m. – Sexual Harassment Prevention Indian Wells
  3:30 p.m. for Board Members and Ballroom N
 Managers (AB1825)

Wednesday — December 1, 2010
  8:00 a.m. Exhibit Booth #110 & 112 Renaissance
  5:00 p.m.  Esmeralda

Thursday — December 2, 2010
  8:00 a.m. Exhibit Booth #110 & 112 Renaissancer
12:15 p.m.  Esmeralda
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Where the Rubber Meets the Road – How Agencies Implement Best 
Practices
Presenters: Peter Kuchinsky II, JPIA’s Sr. Risk Management Consultant, and Dick Damon, JPIA’s 
Liability/Property Claims Manager

A focus group of JPIA members and staff have been working together to develop best 
practices for prevention and mitigation of infrastructure failures. The focus group devel-
oped field-proven guidelines and procedures for best practices for canal systems monitor-
ing and maintenance, waste water operation and spill control, and water operations and 
maintenance.

We are now at the point where the rubber meets the road and agencies have begun to 
learn, modify, and implement many of these best practices. Please join members of the 
focus group as they talk about the challenges, opportunities, and benefits they experi-
enced when implementing best practices within their agencies.

Members of the focus group: Mitchell Dion, General Manager, Rincon Del Diablo 
MWD; Mark Molsberry, Distribution Manager, Sweetwater Authority; Stephen Dunn, 
O&M Superintendent, Wheeler Ridge-Maricopa WSD; Robert Kunde, Engineer-Manag-
er, Wheeler Ridge-Maricopa WSD; W.D. “Bill” Knutson, Board Member, Yuima MWD.

Peter Kuchinsky II, as a Sr. Risk Management Consultant and trainer for the JPIA 
brings both actual construction field experience and educational knowledge to the classes 
he teaches. Peter started out in the construction trades and has worked as a “competent” 
person for trenching operations and traffic control. He has earned degrees in Public Ad-
ministration and Safety Engineering. Among his certifications are Certified Safety Profes-
sional (CSP) and Safety Trained Supervisor (STS). Prior to coming to work for the JPIA, 
Peter worked as a Safety/Risk Officer for several construction companies throughout 
Southern California.

Dick Damon joined the JPIA as a Senior Claims Representative in 1994. Dick has used 
his 15 years of experience in the private sector property/casualty claims industry to help 
JPIA members with claims issues and to improve the JPIA claims operations. He earned a 
BS degree from California State University at Sacramento and a MBA degree from Uni-
versity California at Davis. Dick also holds the Risk Management Associate designation.

Don’t Get Caught In A Sandstorm … Ten Ways to Avoid Being Sued 
(Maybe)
Presenter: Neal Meyers, of Daley & Heft

Neal Meyers is an experienced employment litigator and one of the JPIA’s team of 
defense counsel. His “seen it all” familiarity with common problems gives him the back-
ground to discuss themes and issues which, if avoided, may minimize claims and law-
suits. He will deliver his “up-to-the-minute” top-ten list providing you with ways to avoid 
being sued! 

Neal S. Meyers began at Daley & Heft in 1985 and became a partner in 1990. He 
specializes in public agency law, with an emphasis in civil litigation. Mr. Meyers has suc-
cessfully litigated many cases pertaining to employment disputes, public contract dis-
putes, and property damage claims, including inverse condemnation. He has represented 
a variety of clients in all phases of litigation, including jury trials, arbitration and many 
forms of alternative dispute resolution. He has received the highest “A-V” peer review 
rating from Martindale-Hubbell.

continued on back



Mr. Meyers received his Juris Doctorate from the University of San Diego, School 
of Law in 1983. While in law school, he served as a staff writer for the Regulatory Law 
Reporter. Mr. Meyers attended California Polytechnic State University, San Luis Obispo. 
He graduated in 1980 with a degree in political science, earning Highest Honors. His 
emphasis within the political science discipline was Public Administration.  Mr. Meyers 
is a member of the State Bar of California, San Diego and North County San Diego Bar 
Associations and the American Inns of Court Foundation. He is admitted to practice in all 
courts in California, as well as the Southern and Central Federal District Courts and the 
9th District Circuit Court of Appeals.

Sexual Harassment Prevention for Board Members and Managers 
(AB1825)
Presenters: Nancy Stangel, JPIA’s Director of Administration, and Dick Damon, JPIA’s Liability/
Property Claims Manager

Have you ever thought what it would be like to be the “accused” and the impact it 
would have on your personal and professional life? This course revolves around an actual 
case where the accused goes through the cycle of “chaos” that developed as a result of the 
accusation of sexual harassment.

The course guides management through the sexual harassment investigative process. 
Other points covered by this course are understanding the California and federal sexual 
harassment laws, recognizing early signs of sexual harassment, maintaining open com-
munication in a respectful environment, and investigating and resolving sexual harass-
ment complaints. The program also covers the emotional aspects of harassment and the 
importance of creating a safe work environment where employees can report sexual 
harassment violations without fear of shame or retaliation.

By equipping management with the knowledge they need to prevent and respond to 
harassment situations, the course helps to prevent and eliminate sexual harassment in the 
workplace.

Nancy joined the JPIA in 1994 and has been very busy working with JPIA members 
with their human resource needs. Nancy has a Bachelor’s Degree in Business Administra-
tion and Human Resource Management from California State University Sacramento and 
a Master’s Degree in Human Resource Management from Golden Gate University. She 
also holds certifications as a Senior Professional in Human Resource Management and 
California certification (SPHR-CA) from the Society of Human Resource Management 
(SHRM) and International Personnel Management Association Certified Professional 
(IPMA-CP) from IPMA.

See Dick Damon’s bio under the seminar description for Where the Rubber Meets the 
Road – How Agencies Implement Best Practices.



ACWA/JOINT POWERS INSURANCE AUTHORITY 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS' MEETING 
 

Hyatt Grand Champions 
Indian Wells Conference Center 

Indian Wells Ballroom N, O, and P 
44-600 Indian Wells Lane 
Indian Wells, CA  92210 

(760) 341-1000 
 

Monday, November 29, 2010 

3 - 5 p.m. 
 

 

           A G E N D A 
 

WELCOME 
 
CALL TO ORDER AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF QUORUM 
 

INTRODUCTION OF GUESTS  
 

PUBLIC COMMENT: Members of the public will be allowed to address the Board of 
Directors on any agenda item prior to the Board's decision on the item. Comments on 
any issues which may or may not be on the agenda are also welcome. If anyone 
present wishes to be heard, please let the Chairman know. 
      
ADDITIONS TO OR DELETIONS FROM THE AGENDA 
 

Presenter                             Page # 

 

  I. CONSENT CALENDAR 
  

Gladbach *A. Approve the minutes of the meeting of May 3, 2010.        1 
 

 II.   ADMINISTRATION 
 

Gilstrap  *A.  Review Glossary of Terms.       17 
 

Gilstrap  *B.  Ratify the Executive Committee’s acceptance of new districts and 23 
     introduce the appointees to the Board of Directors.  

 

Gladbach  *C. Review the Calendar of Meeting Dates for 2011.    24 
 

Gladbach      D. Update on JPIA office facilities. 
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Presenter                          Page # 

 

III. FINANCIAL  
 

Sousa  *A. Presentation of the Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial  26 
    Reporting by the Government Finance Officers Association of the United  
    States and Canada (GFOA) for its comprehensive annual financial report  
    (CAFR). 
 

deBernardi *B. Review the year-end financial results as of September 30, 2010.    27 
 

deBernardi *C. Review the Investment Portfolio performance as of September 30, 2010.  38 
 

PFM *D. Review and take action on the current Investment Policy.    52 
 

IV.  TRAINING 
 

Stangel   *A. Review training and programs available to members and recognize the  62 

     members who have helped facilitate training.    
 

V.  POOLED PROGRAMS 
 

Sells  *A. Review the Loss Reports for pooled Programs as of September 30, 2010.  66 
 

Gilstrap  *B. Review the renewals of the JPIA’s pooled Programs.     99 
 

  VI.  RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

Sells    *A. Announce the Low Loss Ratio awards for the pooled Programs.          101 
 

Sells       *B. Announce the winners of the H. R. LaBounty Safety Award Program.          146 
 

 VII.  OTHER BUSINESS 
 

Gladbach  *A. Announce the Board of Directors' Reception at 5 p.m. following the Board  147 

               meeting and introduce sponsors in attendance. 

 

Board of Directors' Reception 
Verde Vista Terrace and East Foyer 

5 – 6 p.m. 

 
ADJOURNMENT 
 

*Related items enclosed 
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Americans With Disabilities Act – The ACWA/JPIA conforms to the protections and 
prohibitions contained in Section 202 of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 and the 
Federal Rules and Regulations adopted in implementation thereof. A request for disability-
related modification or accommodation, in order to participate in a public meeting of the 
ACWA/JPIA, shall be made to: Jeanette Waterstradt, Executive Assistant to the CEO, 
ACWA/JPIA, 5620 Birdcage Street, Suite 200, Citrus Heights, California 95610-7632; 
telephone # (916) 535-7500. JPIA’s normal business hours are Monday – Friday, 7:30 
a.m. to 4:30 p.m. (Gov’t Code Section 54954.2, subd. (a)(1).) 
 
Written materials relating to an item on this Agenda that are distributed to the ACWA/JPIA 
Board of Directors within 72 hours before it is to consider the item at its regularly 
scheduled meeting will be made available for public inspection at ACWA/JPIA, 5620 
Birdcage Street, Suite 200, Citrus Heights, California 95610-7632; telephone # (916) 535-
7500. JPIA’s normal business hours are Monday – Friday, 7:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. 
 
 
 

Mission Statement 
 

The ACWA Joint Powers Insurance Authority is dedicated to 
consistently and cost effectively providing the broadest possible 

affordable insurance coverages and related services to its 
member agencies. 
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INVESTMENT POLICY 
 
 

The objectives of the Investment Policy of the Association of California Water Agencies/Joint Powers 
Insurance Authority (ACWA/JPIA or Authority) are as follows, in order of priority. 

OBJECTIVE: 

(1) Safeguard the principal of the funds under its control by maintaining an appropriate risk level. 
(2)  Meet the liquidity needs of the Authority. 
(3) Achieve an optimum rate of return (defined as income plus realized and unrealized capital 

gains and losses) on available assets (not required for current operating needs), 
commensurate with an appropriate level of risk. 

 

Except for funds held in ACWA/JPIA’s working bank accounts used for the daily operations, it is 
intended that this policy cover investment funds and activities of the Authority. 

SCOPE: 

 

Sections 53600 through 53686 of the Government Code provide legal authorization and reporting 
requirements for the investment of funds of local agencies when applicable.  All investments of the 
ACWA/JPIA shall conform to the restrictions of these laws.  In accordance with Sections 53607 the 
authority to invest or reinvest the funds of the Authority is delegated to the Treasurer of ACWA/JPIA for 
a one-year period.   Each year the Authority’s Board of Directors meets at the ACWA Spring 
Conference and therein delegates its authority to invest funds to the Authority’s Treasurer, who shall 
thereafter assume full responsibility for those transactions until the delegation of authority is revoked or 
expires.  

AUTHORITY: 

 

All participants in the investment process shall recognize that the investment portfolio is subject to the 
prudent investor standard as set forth by California Government Code and to public review and 
evaluation and shall seek to act responsibly as fiduciaries of the public trust.   The prudent investor 
standard states that Wwhen investing, reinvesting, purchasing, acquiring, exchanging, selling, or 
managing public funds, a trustee shall act with care, skill, prudence, and diligence under the 
circumstances then prevailing, including, but not limited to, the general economic conditions and the 
anticipated needs of the agencyAuthority, that a prudent person acting in a like capacity and familiarity 
with those matters would use in the conduct of funds of a like character and with like, aims, to 
safeguard the principal and maintain the liquidity needs of the agencyAuthority. 

PRUDENCE: 

 

An appropriate risk level shall be maintained by primarily purchasing securities that are of high quality, 
liquid, and marketable. 

PERMISSIBLE INVESTMENTS: 

 
All “Federal Agency or United States government-sponsored enterprise obligations, participations, or 
other instruments, including those issued by or fully guaranteed as to principal and interest by Federal 
Agencies or United States government-sponsored enterprises.”The classes of investments that most 
adequately meet the above-mentioned criteria for purchases are listed as follows.  Investments in the 
United States Government such as Government Agencies and Treasuries, Government National 
Mortgage Associations (GNMA), the Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB), the Federal Home Loan 
Mortgage Corporation (FHLMC), the Federal National Mortgage Association (FNMA), and the Federal 
Farm Credit System (FFCS).  Investments in both agencies and mortgage backed securities1 (MBS) 
for the above mentioned government entities are acceptable.  Investments in negotiable certificates of 
deposit (CD) (including Yankees), bankers' acceptances2 (including foreign issues), commercial 
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paper3, medium-term corporate notes4, swaps and repurchase agreements5

 

 shall also be allowable 
investments.  

1. United States Treasury notes, bonds, bills, or certificates of indebtedness, or those for which 
the faith and credit of the Untied States are pledged for the payment of principla and interest. 

 
 The maximum maturity for U.S. Treasury obligations is 5 years. 
 

2. Federal agency or United States government-sponsored enterprise obligations, 
participations, or other instruments, including those issued by or fully guaranteed as to 
principal and interest by federal agencies or United States government-sponsored 
enterprises, including federal agency mortgage-backed securities. 

The maximum maturity for Federal Agency obligations is 5 years. No more than 50% of the 
Authority's investment portfolio may be invested in any one Federal Agency. Purchases of 
Federal Agency mortgage-backed securities (MBS) may not exceed 20 percent of the 
Authority's investment portfolio. 

3. Banker's Acceptances issued by domestic or foreign banks, which are eligible for purchase 
by the Federal Reserve System, the short-term paper of which is rated in the highest rating 
category as provided for by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization (NRSRO).  

Purchases of Banker's Acceptances may not exceed 180 days maturity or 20 percent of the 
Authority's investment portfolio.  No more than 5 percent of the Authority's investment 
portfolio may be invested in the Banker's Acceptances of any one commercial bank. 

4. Commercial paper rated in the highest letter and number rating as provided for by a 
nationally recognized statistical rating organization (NRSRO).  The entity that issues the 
commercial paper shall meet all of the conditions in either paragraph (a) or (b): 

a. The entity meets the following criteria: 

(i) Is organized and operating in the United States as a general corporation. 

(ii) Has total assets in excess of five hundred million dollars ($500,000,000). 

(iii) Has debt other than commercial paper, if any, that is rated "A" or higher by a 
nationally recognized statistical rating organization.  

b. The entity meets the following criteria: 

(i) Is organized within the United States as a special purpose corporation, trust, or 
limited liability company. 

(ii) Has programwide credit enhancements including, but not limited to, 
overcollateralization, letters of credit, or surety bond. 

(iii) Has commercial paper that is rated "A-1" or higher, or the equivalent, by a 
nationally recognized statistical-rating organization (NRSRO). 

Purchases of eligible commercial paper may not exceed 270 days maturity not represent 
more than 10 percent of the outstanding paper of an issuing corporation. 

Purchases of commercial paper may not exceed 25 percent of the Authority's investment 
portfolio.  No more than 5 percent of the Authority's investment portfolio may be invested in 
the Commercial Paper of any one issuer. 
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5. Medium-term notes, defined as all corporate and depository institution debt securities with a 
maximum remaining maturity of five years or less, issued by corporations organized and 
operating within the United States or by depository institutions licensed by the United States 
or any state and operating within the United States.  Medium-term corporate notes shall be 
rated in a rating category "A" or its equivalent or better by a nationally recognized statistical-
rating service. 

Purchase of medium-term corporate notes may not exceed 30 percent of the Authority's 
investment portfolio.  No more than 5 percent of the Authority's investment portfolio may be 
invested in the medium-term notes of any one issuer. 

6. Negotiable certificates of deposit or deposit notes issued by a nationally or state-chartered 
bank or a state or federal savings and loan association or by a state-licensed branch of a 
foreign bank; provided that the senior debt obligations of the issuing institution are rated "A" 
or better by a nationally recognized statistical-rating service. 

Purchase of negotiable certificates of deposit may not exceed 30 percent of the Authority's 
investment portfolio. No more than 5 percent of the Authority’s investment portfolio may be 
invested in the negotiable CDs of any one issuer. 

7. FDIC insured or fully collateralized time certificates of deposit (Time CDs) in financial 
institutions located in California, including U.S. branches of foreign banks licensed to do 
business in California.  All time deposits must be collateralized in accordance with California 
Government Code section 53561. 

No more than the FDIC insured amount may be invested in the Time CDs of one financial 
institution. 

8. Shares of beneficial interest issued by a joint powers authority organized pursuant to 
Government Code Section 6509.7 that invests in the securities and obligations authorized in 
subdivisions (a) to (o) of Government Code Section 53601, inclusive. Each share shall 
represent an equal proportional interest in the underlying pool of securities owned by the 
joint powers authority. To be eligible under this section, the joint powers authority issuing the 
shares shall have retained an investment adviser that meets all of the following criteria: 

a. The adviser is registered or exempt from registration with the Securities and 
Exchange Commission. 

b. The adviser has not less than five years of experience investing in the securities and 
obligations authorized in subdivisions (a) to (o) Government Code Section 53601, 
inclusive. 

c. The adviser has assets under management in excess of five hundred million dollars 
($500,000,000). 

The purchase price of shares shall not exceed 50 percent of the investment portfolio of the 
Authority. 

9. State of California's Local Agency Investment Fund.  Investment in LAIF may not exceed the 
lesser of the limit established by LAIF or 50% of the portfolio and should be reviewed 
periodically. (Government Code § 16429.1) 

10. Insured savings account or bank money market account.  In accordance with California 
Government Code Section 53635.2 to be eligible to receive local agency deposits a financial 
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institution must have received a minimum overall satisfactory rating for meeting the credit 
needs of California Communities in its most recent evaluation. 

11. Shares of beneficial interest issued by diversified management companies that are money 
market funds registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission under the 
Investment Company Act of 1940 (15 U.S.C. Sec. 80a-1, et seq.).  To be eligible for 
investment pursuant to this subdivision these companies shall either: (1) attain the highest 
ranking letter or numerical rating provided by not less than two of the three largest nationally 
recognized rating services or (2) have an investment advisor registered or exempt from 
registration with the Securities and Exchange Commission with not less than five years 
experience managing money market mutual funds and with assets under management in 
excess of $500,000,000. 

The purchase price of shares shall not exceed 20 percent of the investment portfolio of the 
Authority. 

12. Repurchase Agreements used solely as short-term investments not to exceed 92 days. 

The Authority may enter into Repurchase Agreements with primary dealers in U.S. 
Government securities who are eligible to transact business with, and who report to, the 
Federal Reserve Bank of New York. 

The following collateral restrictions will be observed:  Only U.S. Treasury securities or 
Federal Agency securities, as described in this section, will be acceptable collateral.  All 
securities underlying Repurchase Agreements must be delivered to the Authority's custodian 
bank versus payment or be handled under a properly executed tri-party repurchase 
agreement.  The total market value of all collateral for each Repurchase Agreement must 
equal or exceed, 102 percent of the total dollar value of the money invested by the Authority 
for the term of the investment.  For any Repurchase Agreement with a term of more than 
one day, the value of the underlying securities must be reviewed at least weekly.  Since the 
market value of the underlying securities is subject to daily market fluctuations, the 
investments in repurchase agreements shall be in compliance if the value of the underlying 
securities is brought back up to 102 percent no later than the next business day. 

Market value must be calculated each time there is a substitution of collateral. 

The Authority or its trustee shall have a perfected first security interest under the Uniform 
Commercial Code in all securities subject to Repurchase Agreement. 

 
The Authority will have properly executed a PSA agreement with each counter party with which 
it enters into Repurchase Agreements. 
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ACWA/JPIA shall also have the option of depositing funds with the Local Agency Investment Fund 
(LAIF) (Government Code § 16429.1), banks (Government Code § 16500-16510), savings and loans, 
and credit unions (Government Code § 16600-16609) as a means to complement the investment 
program when appropriate.  Local Government Investment Pools (LGIP) may be invested in as allowed 
by (Government Code § 6509.7).  The financial institutions shall have received an overall rating of not 
less than “satisfactory” in its most recent evaluation by the appropriate federal financial supervisorial 
agency of its record of meeting the credit needs of California’s communities as required by 
(Government Code § 53635.2). 
 

Some investments specifically not included in the policy that are allowable by the Government Code 
include issues of municipalities; financial futures

PROHIBITED INVESTMENTS: 

6

 

, and financial option contracts.  Any of these 
investments can be added to the approved investment policy and guidelines later by the Executive 
Committee if conditions ever warrant their use. 

The Authority shall not invest in inverse floaters7, range notes8

 

, mortgage derived interest-only strips, 
or in any security that could result in zero earnings accrual if held to maturity, and any investment not 
expressly authorized in the Government Code. 

LIMITATIONS/DIVERSIFICATION: 
Listed bBelow is a table with limitationssummarizing the maximum percentage and minimum credit 
quality required for each permissible investment.  Percent limitations shown are based on percent 
book value at time of purchase.  It is recognized that pPercentages may change after purchase as a 
result of market changes and cash flow requirements.  The (%’s) below are maximumswithdrawals 
from the portfolio. 
 
The average life of the total portfolio at any time shall not exceed four years.  The maximum maturity 
for all investments, unless otherwise noted, is 5 years.  U.S. Treasuries and Federal Agencies with 
maturities longer than 5 years may be purchased for specific purposes with the prior approval by the 
Executive Committee at least 90 days in advance of the purchase. 
 
No more than 5% of the portfolio will be invested in of any one non-government corporation. 
 
 

INVESTMENTS TYPE 
 

% OF 
INVESTMENT 
PORTFOLIO 

% OF ISSUER FOR 
SINGLESAME 

INV.ESTMENT IN 
ONE INSTITUTION 

OR INV. TYPE 

MAXIMUM 
MATURITY 

 

REQUIRED 
RATINGMINIM

UM CREDIT 
RATING 

 
FEDERAL AGENCY 100% 50% 5 YEARS AAA 
FEDERAL AGENCY MBS 20% 20% 5 YEARS AAA 
LAIF 50%* N/A DAILY N/A 
LGIP 50% N/A DAILY- AAAAAm 
Non-NEGOTIABLE CD’S 30% FDIC & NCUA 

LIMITS5% 
5 YEARS BANKS/S&L/CU 

 InsuredA 
TIME CD’S 30% FDIC & NCUA 

LIMITS 
5 YEARS BANKS/S&L/CU 

Insured 
BANKERS’ 
ACCEPTANCES 

 
20% 

 
5% 

 
180 DAYS 

A1 S&P  
P1 

MOODYSHighe
st by NRSRO 

COMMERCIAL PAPER  
25% 

 
5% 

 
270 DAYS 

A1 S&P  
P1 

MOODYSHighe
st by NRSRO 

MEDIUM TERM NOTES 30%   A 
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5% 5 YEARS 
US TREASURY UNLIMITED 

100%  
UNLIMITED100% 5 YEARS AA- 

FHLB 50% 50% 5 YEARS AA 
GNMA   AGENCIES/MBS 50%/20% 50%/20% 5 YEARS AA 
FHLMC AGENCIES/MBS 50%/20% 50%/20% 5 YEARS AA 
FFCS    AGENCIES/MBS 50%/20% 50%/20% 5 YEARS AA 
FNMA   AGENCIES/MBS 50%/20% 50%/20% 5 YEARS AA 
     
REPURCHASE 
AGREEMENTS 

20% 20% 92 DAYS INV. SAME AS 
ABOVEPrimary 

Dealer 
TIME CDS 30% FDIC % NCUA 

LIMITS 
5 YEARS BANKS/S&l/CU 

INSURED 
MONEY MARKET 
FUNDS 

20% 20% - TREASURY/AG
ENCY ONLY 

 
 
 
The average life of the total portfolio at any time shall not exceed four years. 
 
Securities purchased through repurchase agreements shall be considered “owned” and added to the 
total of those securities.  Collateral used for repos shall be securities in the permissible investment list 
of ACWA/JPIA.  The market value shall be valued at 102% or greater of the funds borrowed against 
those securities and the value shall be adjusted no less than quarterly.  This value of 102% must be 
maintained with a delay no greater than the next business day. Repurchase agreements shall be 
transacted only with primary dealers of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York. 
 
Commercial Paper shall be limited to corporations organized and operating within the United States 
and having total assets in excess of five hundred million dollars.  No purchase of Commercial Paper 
shall exceed 10% of the outstanding paper of the issuing corporation. 
 
Medium Term Notes shall be limited to corporations organized and operating within the United States 
or by depository institutions licensed by the United States or any state and operating within the United 
States.  Notes eligible for investment shall be rated “A” or better by a nationally recognized rating 
service at the time of purchase.  Purchases of Medium Term Notes shall not include other instruments 
authorized by this section. 
 
An appropriate risk level shall be maintained by primarily purchasing securities that are of high quality, 
liquid, and marketable. 
 
Adequate diversification shall be applied to the individual issuers of debt (normally banks), both within 
each class of investments and collectively. 
 
PROHIBITED INVESTMENTS: 
The Authority shall not invest in inverse floaters, range notes, mortgage derived interest-only strips, or 
in any security that could result in zero earnings accrual if held to maturity, and any investment not 
expressly authorized in the Government Code. 
 
The Authority is prohibited from investing in securities unless specifically permitted by this Investment 
Policy. 
 
TRADING: 
The Authority shall not make investments for the purpose of trading or speculation as the dominant 
criterion such as anticipation of appreciation of capital value through changes in market rates.   
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BORROWING: 
Per Government Code § 53635.7 any borrowing in the amount of one hundred thousand dollars or 
more shall be considered and deliberated as a separate item of business on the agenda of 
ACWA/JPIA’s Executive Committee.  Borrowing does not include bank overdrafts. 
 
 
CONTROLS: 
The Treasurer shall establish a system of internal controls in cooperation with the Finance & Audit 
Committee. 
 
SAFEKEEPING/CUSTODY: 
Investment securities are to be purchased when possible in book-entry form in the Authority’s name. 
Investments shall be held in safekeeping at the designated third-party financial institution where the 
Authority has established a safekeeping account.  All investment transactions will require a the bank to 
provide a safekeeping receipt or acknowledgment generated from the trade. A monthly report will be 
received by the Authority from tThe safekeeping institution is required to provide a listing all securities 
held in safekeeping with current market data and other information on a monthly basis.   
 
The Excutive Committee authorized Term and non-negotiable instruments, such as certificates of 
deposit, can to be held by the Treasurer, or in safekeeping as the Treasurer deems appropriate. 
 
 
 
BROKERS/DEALERS/ADVISORS: 
If an investment advisor is authorized to initiate investment transactions on the Authority’s behalf, the 
investment advisor may use its own list of approved broker/dealers and financial institutions for 
investment purposes. The investment advisor’s approved list must be made available to Authority upon 
request. 
The Treasurer shall seek to conduct the Authority’s investment transactions with a minimum of three 
competing, reputable investment security dealers and brokers whenever possible. 
 
For any investment transactions conducted by the Treasurer, a list will be maintained of approved 
security broker/dealers selected by creditworthiness (e.g., a minimum capital requirement of 
$10,000,000 and at least five years of operation).  These may include "primary" dealers or regional 
dealers that qualify under Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) Rule 15C3-1 (uniform net 
capital rule). 
 
All broker/dealers who desire to become qualified for investment transactions must supply the 
following as appropriate: 

· Audited financial statements demonstrating compliance with state and federal capital 
adequacy guidelines 

· Proof of National Association of Securities Dealers (NASD) certification (not applicable to 
Certificate of Deposit counterparties)   

· Proof of state registration 
· Completed broker/dealer questionnaire (not applicable to Certificate of Deposit counterparties) 
· Certification of having read and understood and agreeing to comply with the [entity's] 

investment policy. 
· Evidence of adequate insurance coverage. 
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An annual review of the financial condition and registration of all qualified financial institutions and 
broker/dealers will be conducted. 
 
For all investment transactions, the Authority or its investment advisor shall seek a minimum of three 
bids/offers from brokers and dealers on the Authority’s or investment advisor’s list of approved 
broker/dealers. 
 
ADVISORS: 
ACWA/JPIA’s Executive Committee shall pre- approve investment advisors given the authority to 
manage all or part of the ACWA/JPIA investment portfolio prior to establishing a relationship.   
 
REPORTING/REVIEW: 
The Treasurer shall render annually a statement of investment policy to ACWA/JPIA’s Executive 
Committee for consideration and approval. The Chief Fiscal Officer shall render a quarterly report to 
the Chief Executive Officer, the ACWA/JPIA’s Executive, and Finance & Audit Committees.  The 
quarterly report will be submitted after the end of the quarter covered by the report. 
 
(1) These reports will include for all investments held the type ofFor each investment, the report 

will describe the type of investment, issuer, date of maturity, par and dollar amount invested, 
rate of interestyield to maturity, credit quality, duration and current market value as of the date 
of the report.  Any managed funds shall be described in the quarterly report. 

(2) The quarterly report shall state compliance of the portfolio to the statement of the investment 
policy, or manner in which the portfolio is not in compliance. 

(3) The quarterly report shall include a statement denoting the ability of the local agencyAuthority 
to meet its pool’s expenditure requirements for the next six months, or provide an explanation 
as why sufficient money shall, or shall not, be available. 

 
NON-COMPLIANCE ISSUES: 
It is the intent of the ACWA/JPIA that the investment pPolicy will be followed at all times.  If for any 
reason a non-compliance issue has been determined identifed it shall be taken immediately to the 
ACWA/JPIA’s Finance or Executive Committee at the next scheduled ACWA/JPIA Finance or 
Executive Committee which ever meets soonermeeting.  The Committee will determine the severity of 
the non-compliance issue and takeif any actions is needed.  Investments or securities found not to be 
in compliance with this Investment Policy do not necessarily require immeditate action. 
 
Investments or securities found not to be in compliance with this investment policy do not necessarily 
require immediate action.  Maintaining, the “prudent investor” rule and ACWA/JPIA’s objectives listed 
above there may be periods of time when timing issues evolve into a noncompliance position.  When 
these situations come to light it is prudent to examine the best course for ACWA/JPIA’s needs and 
then resolve any noncompliance issues for the portfolio concerning the investment policy. 
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FOR MONTH ENDING  

REPORTED LOSSES PER $1 MILLION OF PAYROLL

ACWA/JPIA - LIABILITY PROGRAM

9/30/2010
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EXCESS LOSSES PER
$1 MILLION OF
PAYROLL

POOLED LOSSES PER
$1 MILLION OF
PAYROLL

POLICY YEAR

YEAR (10/1) LOSSES LOSSES PAYROLLMEMBERS OF PAYROLL OF PAYROLL

PROGRAM POOLED EXCESS TOTAL ACTUAL# OF $1 MILLION $1 MILLION

LOSSES PER LOSSES PER

LOSSES

POOLED TOTAL

RETENTION

INSURED

SELF

1995-1996  294  5,671,517  5,492,626  11,164,142  233,258,628  24,314  47,862 500,000 

1996-1997  297  4,087,943  192,482  4,280,425  247,895,168  16,491  17,267 500,000 

1997-1998  301  5,844,405  3,270,759  9,115,165  264,396,159  22,105  34,475 500,000 

1998-1999  293  4,179,698  575,976  4,755,674  263,270,803  15,876  18,064 500,000 

1999-2000  287  4,087,728  530,627  4,618,355  274,586,314  14,887  16,819 500,000 

2000-2001  283  3,732,967  0  3,732,967  281,161,274  13,277  13,277 500,000 

2001-2002  281  4,513,253  293,000  4,806,253  293,025,083  15,402  16,402 500,000 

2002-2003  283  4,837,909  219,344  5,057,252  321,945,564  15,027  15,708 500,000 

2003-2004  286  3,585,913  2,617,621  6,203,534  347,874,665  10,308  17,833 500,000 

2004-2005  287  8,969,716  7,744,506  16,714,223  360,896,946  24,854  46,313 500,000 

2005-2006  286  7,884,514  4,667  7,889,181  380,897,839  20,700  20,712 1,000,000 

2006-2007  286  7,524,736  0  7,524,736  411,559,778  18,283  18,283 1,000,000 

2007-2008  285  3,489,315  11  3,489,326  436,645,064  7,991  7,991 1,000,000 

2008-2009  284  6,294,825  0  6,294,825  435,568,534  14,452  14,452 1,000,000 

2009-2010  285  2,974,755  0  2,974,755  445,990,780  6,670  6,670 1,000,000 
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ACWA/JPIA - LIABILITY PROGRAM

OCCURRENCES PER $1 MILLION OF PAYROLLS REPORT

FOR MONTH ENDING  9/30/2010
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PER $1 MILLION OF

PAYROLLS

# OF OCCURRENCES

YEAR (10/1) OCCUR

ACTUAL

INFLATION

FACTOR

INFLATION

ADJUSTED

PAYROLLS PAYROLLS

NUMBER

INCREASE

HISTORICAL

1995-1996  310  233,258,628  2.9  1.440  335,815,124  0.923 %

1996-1997  291  247,895,168  2.2  1.399  346,828,854  0.839 %

1997-1998  306  264,396,159  1.9  1.369  361,952,354  0.845 %

1998-1999  258  263,270,803  3.0  1.343  353,691,626  0.729 %

1999-2000  299  274,586,314  3.9  1.304  358,148,999  0.835 %

2000-2001  272  281,161,274  3.3  1.255  352,959,446  0.771 %

2001-2002  285  293,025,083  1.8  1.215  356,101,484  0.800 %

2002-2003  288  321,945,564  1.9  1.194  384,329,440  0.749 %

2003-2004  281  347,874,665  2.2  1.172  407,539,610  0.690 %

2004-2005  304  360,896,946  4.1  1.146  413,694,107  0.735 %

2005-2006  276  380,897,839  3.0  1.101  419,424,608  0.658 %

2006-2007  250  411,559,778  2.5  1.069  439,988,270  0.568 %

2007-2008  224  436,645,064  4.3  1.043  455,420,801  0.492 %

2008-2009  184  435,568,534  0.0  1.000  435,568,534  0.422 %

2009-2010  154  445,990,780  0.0  1.000  445,990,780  0.345 %

1PAGE

- Factor based on CPI for West Coast from US Dept of Labor

- Payrolls Adjusted for Inflation - CNP's Omitted - Small Claims Included.
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ACWA/JPIA - PROPERTY PROGRAM

REPORTED LOSSES PER $1 MILLION OF INSURED VALUES

FOR MONTH ENDING  9/30/2010
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POLICY YEAR

LOSSESYEAR (4/1)

POLICY POOLED EXCESS INCURRED

LOSSES LOSSESVALUES

INSURED

TOTAL

 OF VALUES

$1 MILLION

LOSSES PER

POOLED

 OF VALUES

$1 MILLION

LOSSES PER

TOTAL

RETENTION

INSURED

SELF

1996-1997  176,952  414,235  591,187 1,382,142,590  128  428 10,000

1997-1998  230,960  836,287  1,067,247 1,563,121,976  148  683 10,000

1998-1999  219,959  739,783  959,743 1,582,791,230  139  606 10,000

1999-2000  203,389  420,479  623,868 1,704,819,833  119  366 10,000

2000-2001  232,900  970,299  1,203,199 1,829,677,454  127  658 10,000

2001-2002  284,611  143,091  427,702 1,441,234,300  197  297 50,000

2002-2003  590,728  1,475,294  2,066,022 1,586,533,428  372  1,302 50,000

2003-2004  611,837  962,625  1,574,462 2,085,065,845  293  755 50,000

2004-2005  679,223  616,127  1,295,349 2,297,927,365  296  564 50,000

2005-2006  549,722  364,480  914,202 2,574,208,845  214  355 50,000

2006-2007  734,010  1,864,119  2,598,129 2,770,959,463  265  938 50,000

2007-2008  697,710  1,375,733  2,073,443 3,264,409,433  214  635 50,000

2008-2009  518,855  189,526  708,381 3,462,960,219  150  205 50,000

2009-2010  715,231  3,635,515  4,350,745 3,717,505,474  192  1,170 50,000

2010-2011  420,436  1,242,389  1,662,825 3,989,400,408  211  834 50,000

1PAGE

- Latest Policy Year's 'Losses' include partial activity.

- Latest Policy Year's 'Losses Per $1 Million of Values' has been annualized 6 months.
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FOR MONTH ENDING  

OCCURRENCES PER $1 MILLION OF INSURED VALUES

ACWA/JPIA - PROPERTY PROGRAM

9/30/2010
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YEAR (4/1) OCCUR

INSURED

INFLATION

FACTOR

INFLATION

ADJUSTED

TIV TOTAL INSURED VALUES

NUMBER

ANNUAL %

TOTAL

ADJUSTMENT

INFLATION

1996-1997  1.424 1,382,142,590 69  1,968,783,434  0.0350  2.80

1997-1998  1.386 1,563,121,976 83  2,165,932,166  0.0383  1.60

1998-1999  1.364 1,582,791,230 83  2,158,648,395  0.0384  3.30

1999-2000  1.320 1,704,819,833 94  2,250,797,591  0.0418  2.80

2000-2001  1.284 1,829,677,454 92  2,349,845,856  0.0392  3.90

2001-2002  1.236 1,441,234,300 72  1,781,492,014  0.0404  2.60

2002-2003  1.205 1,586,533,428 97  1,911,398,129  0.0507  2.00

2003-2004  1.181 2,085,065,845 96  2,462,756,830  0.0390  1.90

2004-2005  1.159 2,297,927,365 90  2,663,568,504  0.0338  3.30

2005-2006  1.122 2,574,208,845 83  2,888,491,079  0.0287  3.40

2006-2007  1.085 2,770,959,463 91  3,007,023,942  0.0303  3.30

2007-2008  1.051 3,264,409,433 117  3,429,343,720  0.0341  3.50

2008-2009  1.015 3,462,960,219 85  3,514,904,622  0.0242  0.00

2009-2010  1.015 3,717,505,474 90  3,773,268,056  0.0239  1.50

2010-2011  1.000 3,989,400,408 44  3,989,400,408  0.0221  0.00

1PAGE

- Latest Policy Year's '# of Occurrences Per $1 Million of Inflation

- Latest Policy Year's 'Number of Occur' include partial activity.

  Adjusted Total Insured Values' has been annualized 6 months.
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FOR MONTH ENDING  

REPORTED LOSSES PER $1 MILLION OF PAYROLL REPORT

ACWA/JPIA - WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAM

9/30/2010

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

40,000

2001-2002 2002-2003 2003-2004 2004-2005 2005-2006 2006-2007 2007-2008 2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011

EXCESS LOSSES PER
$1 MILLION OF PAYROLL

POOLED LOSSES PER
$1 MILLION OF PAYROLL

Policy Year

YEAR (7/1) LOSSES LOSSES PAYROLLMEMBERS OF PAYROLL OF PAYROLL

PROGRAM POOLED EXCESS TOTAL ACTUAL# OF $1 MILLION $1 MILLION

LOSSES PER LOSSES PER

LOSSES

EXCESS TOTAL

RETENTION

INSURED

SELF

1996-1997*  3,056,178  0  3,056,178  107,527,235  91  0  28,422 0

1997-1998*  3,029,775  0  3,029,775  119,065,741  97  0  25,446 0

1998-1999  2,462,647  1,373,100  3,835,747  128,322,884  98  10,700  29,891 250,000

1999-2000  2,273,064  530,075  2,803,139  136,098,329  99  3,895  20,596 250,000

2000-2001  4,123,857  2,362,373  6,486,231  177,372,374  116  13,319  36,568 250,000

2001-2002  3,657,786  0  3,657,786  192,048,405  116  0  19,046 350,000

2002-2003  4,043,930  0  4,043,930  242,003,379  127  0  16,710 650,000

2003-2004  3,436,690  0  3,436,690  293,616,158  148  0  11,705 2,000,000

2004-2005  3,173,139  0  3,173,139  312,794,884  152  0  10,144 2,000,000

2005-2006  2,756,983  0  2,756,983  323,741,627  152  0  8,516 2,000,000

2006-2007  2,306,515  0  2,306,515  334,492,981  152  0  6,896 2,000,000

2007-2008  3,146,125  0  3,146,125  383,200,027  152  0  8,210 2,000,000

2008-2009  3,700,989  0  3,700,989  378,195,701  151  0  9,786 2,000,000

2009-2010  2,926,150  0  2,926,150  387,417,448  154  0  7,553 2,000,000

2010-2011  661,340  0  661,340  403,170,113  160  0  6,561 2,000,000

1PAGE

* Cal-Comp years were fully insured.

- Latest Policy Year's 'Losses' include partial activity.

- Latest Policy Year's 'Losses Per $1 Million of Payroll' have been annualized 3 months.
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FOR MONTH ENDING  

CLAIMS PER $1 MILLION OF PAYROLLS REPORT

ACWA/JPIA - WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAM

9/30/2010
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PAYROLLS

NUMBER OF CLAIMS

YEAR (7/1) CLAIMS

ACTUAL

INFLATION

FACTOR

INFLATION

ADJUSTED

PAYROLLS PAYROLLS

NUMBER

1996-1997  332  107,527,235  1.428  153,534,615  2.162

1997-1998  329  119,065,741  1.400  166,676,539  1.974

1998-1999  302  128,322,884  1.372  176,113,072  1.715

1999-2000  280  136,098,329  1.339  182,228,547  1.537

2000-2001  354  177,372,374  1.292  229,239,705  1.544

2001-2002  363  192,048,405  1.240  238,202,792  1.524

2002-2003  413  242,003,379  1.222  295,727,376  1.397

2003-2004  464  293,616,158  1.198  351,762,776  1.319

2004-2005  418  312,794,884  1.170  365,956,625  1.142

2005-2006  403  323,741,627  1.136  367,731,889  1.096

2006-2007  392  334,492,981  1.091  364,979,966  1.074

2007-2008  400  383,200,027  1.061  406,737,705  0.983

2008-2009  417  378,195,701  1.008  381,221,266  1.094

2009-2010  413  387,417,448  1.008  390,516,787  1.058

2010-2011  103  403,170,113  1.000  403,170,113  1.022

1PAGE

- Payrolls Adjusted for Inflations - CNP's Omitted.

- Factor based on CPI for West Coast from US Dept of Labor

- Latest Policy Year's 'Number of Claims Per $1 Million of Inflation Adjusted Payrolls' has been annualized 3 months.

- Latest Policy Year's 'Number of Claims' include partial activity.
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